

SUSAN PLUEGER DIRECTOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

## MEMORANDUM

то:	Mayor Linda Gorton Urban County Council
FROM:	Susan Plueger, Director Division of Environmental Services
DATE:	September 18, 2019
SUBJECT:	Amendment to Section 2-151(a) of the Code of Ordinances relating to the membership of the Keep Lexington Beautiful Commission

## Request

On behalf of the Keep Lexington Beautiful Commission, the Division of Environmental Services is requesting authorization to amend Section 2-151(a) of the Code of Ordinances related to the Keep Lexington Beautiful Commission, changing the name of Bluegrass PRIDE to Bluegrass Greensource, correcting the name of the Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works, deleting two (2) members representing neighborhood associations, and increasing the number of members appointed from the community at large from three (3) members to five (5) members.

## Why are you requesting?

The name changes update the ordinance to accurately reflect current organizational names. The membership change, requested by unanimous vote at the Keep Lexington Beautiful Commission's August 16, 2018 meeting, removes the requirement for affiliation with neighborhood associations in order to provide a bigger pool of potential members. There are currently three (3) longstanding vacancies on the fourteen (14) member commission. This request does not alter the total number of members on the commission.

## What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

There is no budget impact associated with this item.

Are funds budgeted? N/A

File Number: <u>1019-19</u>

Director/Commissioner: Plueger/Albright

